

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai, U.A.E.
Special purpose Reports and Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai, U.A.E.

Special purpose Reports and Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Independent Auditors' Report	1-2
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7-20

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPONENT'S FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To M S K A & Associates Chartered Accountants - Bengaluru, India; Gokaldas Export Limited group auditor

Opinion

As requested in your group auditor instructions dated 09 April 2025 ('the instructions'), we have audited, for the purposes of your audit of the financial statements of Gokaldas Export Limited ('the Group' or 'the holding company'), the accompanying financial information of Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C ('the Component' or 'the Company') which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025, and the Statement of Profit and Loss, including Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial information, including significant accounting policy information (hereinafter referred to as the "financial information").

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the scope of our work performed in accordance with your instructions, the accompanying financial information of the Company are prepared in all material respects, in accordance with the instructions issued by the Group's management on 09 April 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit based on the scope of our work performed in accordance with your instructions International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional audit procedures specified in your instructions required by those auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Component Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Information section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI ("Code of Ethics") together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial information under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our Opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution and Use

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial information, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial information are prepared by the management of the Company to enable the Group to prepare its consolidated financial statements. As a result, this financial information may not be suitable for another purpose.

Our report is intended solely for the use of M S K A & Associates Chartered Accountants and should not be distributed to or used by any other parties. MCA Auditing shall not be liable to the Company or to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.



Responsibilities of Component's Management and Board of Directors/ Those charged with Governance for the Financial Information

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of these financial information in accordance with the instructions issued by the Group's management on 09 April 2025, which are purported to be based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of financial information that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial information, Component's management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Component Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Information

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial information as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial information.

We give in "Annexure A" a detailed description of Component Auditor's responsibilities for Audit of the Financial Information.

For MCA Auditing

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 676



Partner S Venkatesh



Place: Dubai

Date: 21st May 2025

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2025

(In United Arab Emirates Dirhams)

	Notes	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Assets			
Non-Current Assets			
Right of Use Assets	4	832,116	1,077,696
Total Non-Current Assets		832,116	1,077,696
Current Assets			
Trade & other receivables	5	261,889	262,249
Due from related parties	15	470,547	-
Other current assets	6	98,338	237,899
Cash and Cash Equivalents	7	33,535	58,888
Total current Assets		864,309	559,036
Total Assets		1,696,425	1,636,732
Equity & Liabilities			
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital		300,000	300,000
Retained Earnings		(328,426)	163,775
Total shareholders' Equity		(28,426)	463,775
Liabilities			
Non-Current Liabilities			
Staff end of service benefits	8	7,493	94,181
Lease liability	9	511,746	735,078
Total Non-Current Liabilities		519,239	829,259
Current Liabilities			
Lease liability	9	234,360	232,120
Trade Payables	10	409,857	47,888
Other Payables	11	561,395	63,690
Total Current Liabilities		1,205,612	343,698
Total Liabilities		1,724,851	1,172,957
Total Shareholders' Equity and Liabilities		1,696,425	1,636,732

The Report of the Auditors is set out on Pages 3 and 4.

The financial statements were approved by the director.


Authorised Signatory

Date: 21-May-2025

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended March 31, 2025

(In United Arab Emirates Dirhams)

	<i>Notes</i>	<u>01-Apr-25 to</u> <u>31-Mar-25</u>	<u>01-Jan-24 to</u> <u>31-Mar-24</u>
Revenue	12	1,520,846	191,973
Cost of Sales	13	(807,780)	(84,617)
Gross Profit		<u>713,066</u>	<u>107,356</u>
Administration and selling expenses	14	(905,779)	(237,449)
Interest on lease liabilities		(53,908)	(14,294)
Amortisation of right of use assets		(245,580)	(61,395)
loss for the year		<u>(492,201)</u>	<u>(205,782)</u>
Other Comprehensive Income for the period		-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period		<u>(492,201)</u>	<u>(205,782)</u>

The Report of the Auditors is set out on Pages 3 and 4.
The financial statements were approved by the director.

Authorised Signatory

Date: 21-May-2025

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended March 31, 2025
(In United Arab Emirates Dirhams)

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
As at March 31, 2024	300,000	163,775	463,775
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	-	(492,201)	(492,201)
As at March 31, 2025	<u>300,000</u>	<u>(328,426)</u>	<u>(28,426)</u>
Capital Introduced	300,000	273,543	573,543
IFRS 16 - First time adoption	-	96,014	96,014
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	-	(205,782)	(205,782)
As at March 31, 2024	<u>300,000</u>	<u>163,775</u>	<u>463,775</u>

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended March 31, 2025

(In United Arab Emirates Dirhams)

	<u>31-Mar-25</u>	<u>31-Mar-24</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	(492,201)	(205,782)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Amortisation of right of use assets	245,580	61,395
Interest on lease liabilities	53,908	14,294
Provision for Staff end of service benefits	38,284	7,404
Operating cash flow before changes in net working capital	<u>(154,429)</u>	<u>(122,689)</u>
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables	360	114,806
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current assets	139,561	(49,204)
(Increase)/Decrease in related party	(470,547)	-
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade payables	361,969	(21,056)
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Payables	497,705	43,414
Net cash (used in) / generated after working capital changes	<u>374,619</u>	<u>(34,729)</u>
Less : Staff end of service benefits paid	(124,972)	-
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (A)	<u>249,647</u>	<u>(34,729)</u>
Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Net cash (used in) / generated from Investing Activities (B)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash flows from Financing Activities		
Payment of lease liability	(275,000)	-
Net cash (used in) / generated from Financing Activities (C)	<u>(275,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(25,353)	(34,729)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period	58,888	93,617
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period	<u>33,535</u>	<u>58,888</u>
Note:		
Cash & Cash Equivalents includes:		
Cash in hand	2,819	2,455
Bank balance	30,716	56,433
Total	<u>33,535</u>	<u>58,888</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

1 Reporting Entity

Atraco Logistics Co LLC (the "Company") is a Company domiciled in the United Arab Emirates (UAE). The Company was incorporated on October 16, 2005 registered in the Dubai Economy and Tourism - Government of Dubai with registration number 2188138. The Company's business activities during the period were sea shipping lines agents, customs broker, general warehousing, shipping containers loading & unloading services, sea cargo services, repackaging & refilling, services, cargo loading & unloading services and cargo packaging.

The authorized and paid up capital of the company is AED 300,000 divided into 300 shares of AED 1000 each.

Shareholder	Location	Percentage	Total Value AED
Gokaldas exports FZCO	UAE	100	300,000

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

2.2 Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis. The financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED), which is the functional currency of the Company.

These financial statements have been prepared by the Management on a going concern basis based on their assessment of the financial ability of the Company.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those used in the previous year, except for certain standards and interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Company as of 1 January 2024.

2.3 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements

The following new and amended standards have been adopted in the financial information

- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1)
- Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16)
- Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1)
- Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7)
- Definition of Accounting Estimate (Amendments to IAS 8)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

2.4 New and amended standards issued but not yet effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The company intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

New and amended standards not effective and not yet adopted by The Project office DMCC	Effective date
Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025 (early
Amendment to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026 (early
IFRS 18, 'Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements'	Annual periods beginning or after 1 January 2027

2.5 Summary of Key Accounting Policies

a. Revenue Recognition

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer;
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price;
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Revenue is recognised in the financial statements to the extent that economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue and costs, if and when applicable can be measured reliably for its activities.

The majority of the company's revenue is derived from services where revenue recognised at a point in time when services are completed.

b. Foreign Currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of the Company at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or at rates that closely approximate the rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and are not retranslated. Foreign currency differences are generally recognised in profit or loss.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

c. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the management.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with the item will flow from it to the company and cost of the item can be reliably measured. All other repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on assets is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives as below. There are no fixed assets held by the company

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods of the assets are reviewed and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and are recognized net within other income in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, the amounts included in the revaluation reserve are transferred to retained earnings.

d. Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

e. Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized in the Company's financial statements when the Company has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities. A financial asset is any asset that is cash, a contractual right to receive cash or other financial asset, a contractual right to exchange financial instruments under conditions that are potentially favorable or an equity instrument.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

i) Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognized when they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized in the Company's financial statements when the Company has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price measured under IFRS 15.

ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets: Classification

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at:

- Amortized cost;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The Company does not have any financial asset that is measured and classified at FVTPL and FVOCI. All recognized financial assets are classified and measured at amortized cost and equity investments at cost.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract.

Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition

Financial assets – Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

The Company's financial assets, which include accounts and other receivables and bank and cash balances, are classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities – Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

The Company's financial liabilities, which include accounts and other payables, are classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Impairment of financial assets

The company recognizes an allowance for Expected Credit Loss (ECL) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECL's are based on difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held and other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- the right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired;
- the company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass-through" arrangement; or
- the company has transferred its right to receive cash flows from the asset and either: (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the assets, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

A financial liability is derecognized when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

f. Leases

At the inception of the contract, the Company identifies whether the contract contains the lease element as described under the standard.

- a) A contract is or contains a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.
- b) Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to direct the identified asset's use and to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from that use.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

Initial Measurement

Right to use Asset

At the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost. The cost of the right-of-use asset shall comprise:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, as described in paragraph 26;
- any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee;
- an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Lease Liability

At the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments shall be discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee shall use the lessee's incremental borrowing rate.

The lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following payments for the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date:

- (a) fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;
- (b) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date (as described in paragraph 28);
- (c) amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- (d) the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- (e) payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease

Subsequent Measurement

Right to use Asset

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined based on the lease term.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is re-measured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and for leases of low-value assets. The company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

g. Employees' end of service benefits

The Company provides end of service benefits to its employees. The entitlement to these benefits is usually based upon the employees' latest drawn salary and length of service in accordance with the provisions of the United Arab Emirates Federal Labour Law. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

h. Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of future economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

3 Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the Special purpose financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025
(In United Arab Emirates Dirhams)

	<u>31-Mar-25</u>	<u>31-Mar-24</u>
4 Right of Use Assets		
Warehouse facility		
Cost		
At 1 April	1,139,091	1,139,091
Additions	-	-
At 31 march	<u>1,139,091</u>	<u>1,139,091</u>
Amortization		
At 1 April	61,395	-
Amortisation for the year	245,580	61,395
At 31 march	<u>306,975</u>	<u>61,395</u>
Net Book Value	<u>832,116</u>	<u>1,077,696</u>
5 Trade and Other receivables		
Trade receivables	261,889	262,249
	<u>261,889</u>	<u>262,249</u>
Ageing - Trade receivables		
1 to 30 Days	138,152	41,758
31 to 90 Days	123,056	49,722
> 90 Days	681	170,769
	<u>261,889</u>	<u>262,249</u>
6 Other current assets		
Prepayments	54,341	31,757
Deposits	30,000	36,145
Other receivables	13,997	169,997
	<u>98,338</u>	<u>237,899</u>
7 Cash and cash equivalent		
Cash in Hand	2,819	2,455
Cash at Bank	30,716	56,433
	<u>33,535</u>	<u>58,888</u>

Atraco Logistics Co L.L.C
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the Special purpose financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

8 Staff end of service benefits

Opening balance	94,181	86,777
Provision for the year	38,284	7,404
Payments/settlement during the year	(124,972)	-
Closing Balance	7,493	94,181

9 Lease liability

Opening balance	967,198	981,492
Additions during the year	-	-
Add: Interest during the year	53,908	14,294
Less: Paid during the year	(275,000)	-
	746,106	967,198

The non current and current portion of lease liability are as follows:

Lease liability (current portion)	234,360	232,120
Lease liability (non current portion)	511,746	735,078
	746,106	967,198

10 Trade Payables

Trade Payables	58,651	47,888
Due to related parties	351,206	-
	409,857	47,888

11 Other Payables

Duties & Taxes	4,140	1,601
Salary Payables	38,100	38,100
Accruals	519,155	23,989
	561,395	63,690

12 Revenue

Service income	1,520,846	191,973
	1,520,846	191,973

13 Cost of Sales

Custom & port charges	98,813	21,998
Transport, clearing and forwarding	697,699	59,766
Brokerage, commission and fuel expenses	11,268	2,853
	807,780	84,617

Notes to the Special purpose financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

14 Administrative expenses

Salaries & other benefits	479,312	161,241
License fees	41,374	10,280
Legal & professional fees	46,650	19,905
Office & warehouse rent	21,542	4,250
Other administration expenses	316,901	41,773
	905,779	237,449

15 Related party transactions

The Company enters into transactions with companies that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in International Accounting Standards (IAS). Such transactions are in normal course of business and at terms that correspond to those on normal arms-length transactions with third parties. Related parties comprise companies and entities under common ownership and/or common management and control; their partners and key management personnel.

The Company believes that the terms of such transactions are not significantly different from those that could have been obtained from third parties.

<u>Name Of The Related Party</u>	<u>Relationship</u>
Atraco Industrial Enterprises - Panama	Common Control
Gokaldas Exports FZCO	Common Control

(a) Balances due

Due from related party

Gokaldas Exports Fzco	470,547	-
	470,547	-

Due to related party

Atraco Industrial Enterprises	351,206	-
	351,206	-

16 Financial Risk Management

16.1 Market risk Management

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Notes to the Special purpose financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has the interest-bearing loans with fixed plus variable rate of interest, hence to the extent of the variable rate, it is exposed to interest risk. The Company analyses the interest rate exposure on a quarterly basis. During the period, interest rate risk is managed as per group policy.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. All the transactions of the Company is in through AED and USD. The USD rate is pegged to AED therefore The Company does not have significant transactional currency exposures as a significant proportion of its transactions are in AED and USD.

The Company is not exposed to significant price risk.

16.2 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the company. The company obtains information about counterparty's credit worthiness from publicly available information and its own trading

The company exposure and the credit rating of its counterparties are continuously monitored and aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limit that are reviewed and approved periodically by the relevant management in the company and, where appropriate, letter of guarantees are obtained from the customer.

Exposure to Credit Risk

The carrying amount of Financial assets which represent the maximum credit risk as at the reporting date is as follows:

Financial Assets	<u>31-Mar-25</u>	<u>31-Mar-24</u>
Due from related party	470,547	-
Trade receivables	261,889	262,249
Cash at Bank	30,716	56,433
Total	<u>763,152</u>	<u>318,682</u>

Notes to the Special purpose financial statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

An analysis of the credit rating of banks where the cash and cash equivalents are rated with a minimum "A" rating.

All other Financial Assets are supported by adequate collateral or are realisable upon completion of contract/due date. Hence we do not foresee the requirement for provisioning for an expected credit loss for the same.

16.3 Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by its profitable operations and also by obtaining support from Headoffice and related parties if necessary to discharge its obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities.

As at 31 March 2025

Financial liabilities	12 months or less	More than 12 months
Lease Liabilities	234,360	511,746
Trade Payables	409,857	-
Total	644,217	511,746

As at 31 March 2024

Financial liabilities	12 months or less	More than 12 months
Lease Liabilities	232,120	735,078
Trade Payables	47,888	-
Total	280,008	735,078

17 Contingent liabilities and capital commitment

Except for the on going business obligations which are under normal course of business, there has been no other known contingent liability or capital commitment on Company's account as of balance sheet date.

18 Comparative figures

Comparative financial information for the year ended March 31, 2024, were audited by the previous auditors of the company. The previous year figures are limited to Jan 01, 2024 to March 31, 2024 due to availability of information. The Comparative figures have been regrouped or reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable to those of the current year.